
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

To: 

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Jim Falshaw, Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood, 
Brian Lloyd and Gareth Roberts

Plus 1 Independent and 7 Labour vacancies

CS/NG

14 May 2015

Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 20TH MAY, 2015 at 10.00 AM to consider the 
following items.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
To appoint a Chair of the Committee.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 3 - 12)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

6 WELFARE REFORM UPDATE (Pages 13 - 34)
Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

Public Document Pack



7 WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON COUNCIL TAX PREMIUMS 
FOR SECOND HOMES AND LONG TERM EMPTY PROPERTY (Pages 35 - 
46)
Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

8 DELIVERY OF THE HOUSING REGENERATION & STRATEGY SERVICE 
(Pages 47 - 58)
Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 62)
Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 20 MAY 2015

REPORT BY: HOUSING & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
FACILITATOR

SUBJECT: TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To advise the committee of its terms of reference

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 At the 2014 Annual Meeting, it was agreed that a review of the 
Overview & Scrutiny should be carried out. Following a series of 
meetings and the setting up of a working group, the Constitution 
Committee at its meeting on 15th April approved a new structure and 
terms of reference for the Overview & Scrutiny committees.

2.02 The recommendations following the Overview & Scrutiny structure 
review were submitted to Council at the Annual meeting on 12th May 
2015.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The terms of reference are attached as appendix 1. In essence, the 
committee combines the responsibilities of the former Housing 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, together with scrutiny responsibility 
for the regeneration functions from the former Environment Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee and for Revenues & Benefits which were 
previously with Corporate Resources.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That the committee receives the report.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 None

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 None

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 Appendix 1: Terms of Reference of the Community & Enterprise 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

1. Report to the Constitution Committee – Scoping the Review of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Structure – 15th October 2014 and 
resultant minute.

2. Report to the Constitution Committee – Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Structure – 28th January 2015 and resultant 
minute.

3. Report to the Constitution Committee – Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Structure – 15th April 2105 and resultant minute.

4. Report to the Annual meeting of Council – 12th May 2015.

Contact Officer: Ceri Owen
Telephone: 01352 702305
Email: Ceri_Owen@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 4



Appendix 1

Article 6 – Overview & Scrutiny Committees

6.01 Terms of Reference

The Council will appoint the Overview & Scrutiny 
[...]
 to the Cabinet and/or appropriate Committee 
and/or Council arising from the outcome of the Scrutiny process;

v) review and scrutinise the performance of other public bodies in the area 
and invite reports from them by requesting them to address the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and local people about their activities 
and performance; and

vi) question and gather evidence from any person (with their consent).

(c) Finance. Overview and Scrutiny Committees may exercise overall 
responsibility for the finances made available to them.

(d) Annual report. Overview and Scrutiny Committees must report annually to full 
Council through the Constitution Committee on their workings and make 
recommendations for future work programmes and amended working methods 
if appropriate.

(e) Officers. Overview and Scrutiny Committees may exercise overall 
responsibility for the work programme of the officers employed to support their 
work.  

6.04 Proceedings of Overview and Scrutiny Committees

Overview and Scrutiny Committees will conduct their proceedings in accordance with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution.

Page 12



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 20 MAY 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE)

SUBJECT: WELFARE REFORM UPDATE

1.00
1.01

PURPOSE OF REPORT
To update Committee Members on the latest position with the on-
going transformation of the social security system and of the 
activities that are providing help and support to Flintshire residents 
who are affected by changes to their social security and tax credit 
income. 

2.00
2.01

2.02

2.03

BACKGROUND
In 2010–11, the total spending on welfare benefits and tax credits 
was £220 billion. This represented 27.6% of public spending made 
during that year. The Coalition Government of 2010 introduced a 
plan for radical overhaul of the welfare system with four aims: 

1. to cut back on govern
[...]

spare room subsidy (aka bedroom tax) would be £490 million a year. 
However, the spare room subsidy has reduced expenditure on 
Housing Benefit by £380 million in 2013/14 and £360 million in 
2014/15. 

Whilst the spare room subsidy may not have generated the projected 
level of savings projected by the DWP, its introduction has still 
created a significant negative impact upon social housing tenants 
and their landlords. In a report published in January 2015, the 
Auditor General for Wales4 concluded that:- 

“The changes to housing benefit introduced by the welfare-reform 
programme are having a significant impact on Welsh councils and 
housing associations, and they are struggling to deliver effective 
and sustainable solutions to address the challenges they face.”

4 Managing the impacts of the welfare reforms on social housing tenants in Wales – Auditor 
General for Wales – January 2015

Page 18



3.05.3

3.05.4

3.05.5

3.05.6

3.05.7

Within their report the Auditor General made a series of 
recommendations for Welsh local authorities to consider 
implementing in order to mitigate the impact of the welfare reforms, 
in particular the negative impact of the spare room subsidy. It is 
pleasing to report that, within its positive and proactive to mitigate the 
impacts of the Welfare Reform Act 2012, Flintshire County Council 
and its partners are already implementing the majority of the Auditor 
General’s recommendations. (See appendix 1)

The lawfulness of the Housing Benefit regulations, which underlie the 
spare room subsidy, has been subject to numerous challenges heard 
by Social Security Appeal Tribunals and the Courts.  To date, the 
decisions given by Upper Tier Tribunal Judges and from the High 
Court/Court of Appeal have all supported the DWP, with many of 
decisions emphasising the availability of discretionary housing 
payments as the ‘safety net’ that provides ‘protection’ to the most 
vulnerable households impacted by the spare room subsidy. 

Ho
[...]
g to avoid the risk of homelessness, and mitigate some of the 
negative impacts the welfare reforms are having upon the Flintshire 
local economy. 

4.00
4.01

RECOMMENDATIONS
That Members note the report and continue to offer support to the 
ongoing work that is being undertaken by the Council and its 
partners to attempt to  mitigate the full impact of the welfare reforms 
on vulnerable households

5.00

5.01

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None directly as a result of this report.

6.00

6.01

6.02

6.03

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

The welfare reforms are being felt across many of Flintshire’s diverse 
communities. However, the communities being hit the hardest are those 
with large numbers of non-working and/or sick/disabled households, 
particularly if they contain social housing tenants. According to a briefing 
paper from the New Policy Institute6, during 2013 and 2014, the number of 
households in poverty, in the United Kingdom, increased by 800,000. 
The largest growth of households in poverty has occurred in the 
social housing rented sector where 400,000 households entered poverty. The 
impact of the spare room subsidy has been the clear driver of this increase 
in poverty.

The Welsh Government recently published its revised Child Poverty 
Strategy for Wales7  which recognised that poverty in Wales, sadly, remains 
stubbornly high. The most recent data demonstrating that almost one in 
three children in Wales are living in low income households. The Child 
Poverty Strategy identifies the significant impacts of the welfare reforms on 
poverty levels within Wales and notes the disproportionate impact that the 
reforms have upon households with children. The strategy sets out what the 
Welsh Government, together with its partners, will do to tackle the various 
issues which are underpinning the high levels of poverty. 

The work streams, currently  being delivered within Flintshire’s response to 
the current welfare reforms (and those which will be implemented to be 

6
[...]
NDATIONS 

applicant guidance leaflets;

• clearly setting out the maximum/minimum length 
of time that such payments will be provided;

P
age 34



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 20 MAY 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE)

SUBJECT: WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON COUNCIL 
TAX PREMIUMS FOR SECOND HOMES AND LONG 
TERM EMPTY PROPERTY

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01

1.02

To provide scrutiny members with information on Welsh Government 
(WG) Consultations seeking views on the policy of giving Local 
Authorities discretionary powers regarding  a council tax premium that 
they can apply to second homes and long term empty homes. 

The purpose of the report is also to provide scrutiny members with the 
opportunity to comment on the latest consultation proposals and for 
comments or observations of scrutiny to be considered by cabinet 
prior to endorsing the responses as prepared by officers.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01

2.02

2.03

The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 was introduced to tackle problems of 
housing shortages in Wales. One of the measures contained in the 
Act is the provision for local authorities to charge a council tax 
premium at a level of up to 100% above the normal level of council tax 
on long term empty homes in their areas.

A number of respondents to previous consultations also highlighted 
the difficulties the prevalence of second homes can cause in 
communities. As a result, Welsh Government introduced further 
provisions giving local authorities discretionary powers to charge a 
council tax premium on second homes.

The consultation proposals to introduce a council tax premium on long 
term empty homes and second homes in Wales is similar to proposals 
introduced in England and Scotland. Unlike the Scottish and English 
schemes, the Welsh provisions generally also allow for a ‘stepped 
approach’ to charging the premium, with an increasing amount over 
time (up to a maximum of 200%) rather than a single fixed level of 
premium. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01

3.02

3.03

3.04

3.05

The consultation papers seek views on the circumstances in which 
some long term empty or second homes might be exempt from the 
premium for time limited periods or indefinitely in some cases (i.e. 
they fall out of scope for charging the additional premium of up to 
100% extra council tax). This is to ensure owners of long term 
properties, in certain circumstances, are not immediately affected by 
the premium. 

For long term empty homes, the ability to charge a premium rate of 
Council Tax (up to an extra 100% beyond the normal rate) could 
therefore apply in circumstances where a property is unoccupied after 
time limits as indicated:

o Unoccupied property belonging to members of the Armed 
Forces who are living away in Armed forces accommodation – 
exempt from premium without time limits

o Empty and substantially unfurnished properties – 12 months
o Unoccupied property where the only resident has passed away 

and probate has been granted – 12 months
o Empty properties undergoing major repairs – 18 months
o Empty and unfurnished properties being marketed for sale/let – 

24 months

In relation to second homes, local authorities already have discretion 
to vary council tax discounts or not to apply a discount. The current 
policy of the Council is not to award a discount on second homes. 

Local authorities will, however, also have new local powers to charge 
a council tax premium on second homes though WG also propose a 
number of exemptions, some of which are time limited, for owners of 
second homes so they are not immediately affected by the council tax 
premium. 

The ability to charge a premium rate of Council Tax on certain second 
homes (up to an extra 100% beyond the normal rate) could therefore 
apply even in circumstances and after time limits as indicated:

o Annexes - exempt from premium without time limits
o Job related dwellings - exempt from premium without time 

limits
o Caravan pitches and boat moorings - exempt from premium 

without time limits
o Unoccupied property where probate has been granted – 12 

months
o Properties being marketed for sale/let – 24 months

Page 36



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 For scrutiny members to consider and comment on the proposals to 
exempt certain properties from the Council Tax premium as laid out in 
the consultation enabling all feedback to be considered by cabinet 
prior to endorsing the responses as prepared by officers.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01

5.02

Any additional funds raised through the council tax premium on 
second homes or long term empty homes would be retained locally 
and would not be incorporated into the tax base for the calculation of 
Revenue Support Grant.

Welsh Government are recommending that any additional funds 
generated by this policy are deployed in such a way to address local 
housing needs and to alleviate some of the impacts second homes 
and long term empty properties can have on local communities. These 
include impacts on the availability of affordable housing for example.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01

6.02

Using the local tax system, there could be a potential increase in long 
term empty homes becoming available in the private rented sector by 
encouraging owners of empty property to bring these back into use.

Inevitably, there is fine line between charging a council tax premium 
on long term empty property as an incentive to bring empty property 
back into use and not placing an additional financial burden on the 
owners of such properties who may face genuine difficulty in 
disposing of property or bringing property back into use. The 
proposals in this consultation to provide a number of exemptions from 
the council tax premium and strike a sensible balance.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 No
[...]
ich you believe should be exempt from the Council Tax 
premium? If so how do you think they should be identified and defined in legislation?

Recommended Response

No. There are no other types of seasonal homes that would need to be exempted from the council 
tax premium proposals.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 – Responses to the Welsh Government Consultation on Exemptions to the Council Tax 
Premium on Long Term Empty Homes

There is currently an exemption from Council Tax for up to six months for properties that are unoccupied 
and unfurnished. Welsh Government proposes to retain the 6 month exemption and for local authorities 
to retain discretionary discount to offer a further discount or charge up to the full rate council tax after 
six months.

There is no intention to change the discretionary discount scheme, but local authorities will also have 
the power to charge a premium of up to an additional 100% of the Council Tax for properties which 
have remained unoccupied and unfurnished for at least one year.

Should the six-month exemption period be retained for unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished dwellings?

Recommended Response

Yes. The Council welcomes proposals that retain current exemption but would effectively allow 
a tiered charging approach for unoccupied and unfurnished properties, i.e. no charge for month 
1-6, full charge for month 6-12, potential double charge after month 12

There is currently an exemption from Council Tax for up to twelve months for properties requiring or 
undergoing major repair work to render them capable for habitation.

The Welsh Government does not want to unfairly penalise an owner of an empty property is undertaking 
major repair work only to become liable for the Council Tax premium after 12 months. WG propose that 
these properties would only become liable for the premium if they remain unoccupied and unfurnished 
after 18 months

Do you think an exemption to the premium for prop
[...]
clude information to support all administration of the premium and the application of 
proposed exemptions including the evidence that would normally be used to consider whether a 
property is being actively marketed for sale or let.

Do you think guidance should cover these areas? Are there any other areas which should be covered 
in guidance for Local Authorities?

Recommended Response

Yes, guidance should cover all aspects of exemptions. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 20 MAY 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE)

SUBJECT: DELIVERY OF THE HOUSING REGENERATION & 
STRATEGY SERVICE

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To gain Scrutiny Committee views on the activity of the Housing 
Regeneration & Strategy Service during 2014/15. 

2.00

2.01

2.02

2.03

2.04

2.05

BACKGROUND

The main driver for this Service is the Welsh Government’s National 
Housing Strategy called ‘Improving Lives and Communities’, 
principally the sections titled ‘More Housing, More Choice and 
Improving Homes and Communities.’

The current year has also seen the introduction of the Housing 
(Wales) Act 2014.  This is the first opportunity the Welsh Government 
had to legislate in the area of housing, following the devolution of 
further powers from Westminster.  In doing so the Act has raised the 
priority and profile of the strategic housing function in Wales and also 
brought with it further funding, duties and responsibilities.

It will increasingly become a challenge to meet all the aspirations of 
Welsh Government policy and legislation moving forward, considering 
the financial situation locally and nationally.  There will be a need for 
more emphasis on sub regional and regional working. This is an area 
where Flintshire and the Service has been leading proactively, an 
example of this is the administration of empty property loan funding.

Th
[...]
wal Area, general service development and county 
wide projects.

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Annually Update on Delivery of Choices 
Document

To receive an update report on the delivery of the Choices 
Document.

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six 
monthly

Welfare Reform Update – 
including Universal Credit

To update Members on the impact of Welfare Reform and 
the cost to the Council.

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six 
monthly

Update on North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management

To update Members on the work of the North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Annually Vibrant and Viable Places To review progress made following the allocation of 
funding as part of the Vibrant and Viable Places Bid.

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

P
age 62


	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference of the Committee
	Enc. 1 for Terms of Reference of the Committee (Community & Enterprise)

	6 Welfare Reform Update
	Enc. 1 for Welfare Reform Update

	7 Welsh Government Consultation on Council Tax Premiums for second homes and long term empty property
	Enc. 1 for Welsh Government Consultation on Council Tax Premiums for second homes and long term empty property
	Enc. 2 for Welsh Government Consultation on Council Tax Premiums for second homes and long term empty property

	8 Delivery of the Housing Regeneration & Strategy Service
	Enc. 1 for Private Sector Housing Renewal
	Enc. 2 for Private Sector Housing Renewal

	9 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Housing)




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 MAY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 20 May 2015

PRESENT:
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Ron 
Hampson, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Vicky Perfect and 
Mike Reece

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Dave Mackie (for Gareth Roberts)

APOLOGY: Councillor Amanda Bragg

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Derek Butler and David Cox

CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Housing, Chief Officer (Community & 
Enterprise), Manager - Advice & Homelessness Service, Revenues & Benefits 
Manager, Revenues Manager and Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Member Engagement Manager said that Councillor Ron Hampson 
had been appointed to this role at the Council’s Annual General Meeting on 
12 May 2015 and therefore a vote on the nomination was not required.

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Councillor Ron Hampson as Chair be confirmed.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

In seeking nominations for a Vice-Chair for the Committee, the Chairman 
nominated Councillor G. Hardcastle.  This was seconded by Councillor Ian 
Dunbar and on being put to the vote, this was carried.  No further nominations 
were received.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor George Hardcastle be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were received.



4. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE

The Member Engagement Manager presented the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference which had been produced as part of an extensive review of the 
Overview & Scrutiny structure.  The Terms of Reference combined the 
responsibilities of the former Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, along with 
scrutiny responsibility for the regeneration functions of the Environment Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee and Revenues & Benefits functions of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the report be received.

5. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) reminded Members that 
updates on welfare reform would no longer be shared with the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny in line with the revised Terms of Reference.

The Manager - Advice & Homelessness Service presented the update on 
the latest position with the ongoing transformation of the social security system 
and the activities to provide help and support to Flintshire residents affected by 
changes to their social security and tax credit income.  He spoke about the 
support given to Flintshire households impacted by the benefit cap and advised 
that additional funding had been given by the Welsh Government (WG) to 
continue to support the Discretionary Assistance Fund for 2015/16.

An update on Discretionary Housing Payments described an assessment 
process to help target financial help at households most in need and encourage 
them to put in place appropriate measures to achieve a manageable, sustainable 
financial position.  It had been found that the majority of households being 
awarded these payments had been in rent arrears due to the impact of one or 
more welfare forms, mainly the spare room subsidy.  On Personal Independence 
Payments (PIP), the Welfare Rights team had helped 220 residents to make 
successful applications during 2014/15.  By March 2015, the average waiting 
time for a decision on a PIP application had reduced to 12 weeks.

On the spare room subsidy, it was reported that a legal case relating to 
disabled tenants was due to be heard later in the year by the Supreme Court with 
the outcome eagerly awaited across the UK.  Attention was drawn to information 
in the report showing the impact of the spare room subsidy and the Council’s 
proactive response.

The Manager - Advice & Homelessness Service also updated the 
Committee on progress with the continued phased rollout of Universal Credit and 
work done by the Council to support the safe implementation across the county, 
an approach which had been recognised and welcomed.  As part of the next 
phase of welfare reforms, he highlight further expected changes and work by the 
Council to help manage the impact on residents.



The Chairman praised the good work of the teams in helping those 
affected welfare reform, but raised concerns about future cuts to funding.

Following comments by Councillor George Hardcastle on Table 2 in the 
report, it was explained that this showed the position in March 2015 where 439 
tenants were in rent arrears affected partly or wholly by the spare room subsidy.  
The Revenues & Benefits Manager provided explanation on the circumstances of 
one tenant owing total arrears of £5,280 leading to a court decision to suspend 
the eviction order.  He said that this was typical of a number of cases where the 
arrears were paid off in small amounts over a long period of time.

The Chief Officer commented on the complexity of such cases, adding that 
Members’ views would be sought on the future approach due to the shortage of 
smaller properties for those affected to move to.  She gave assurance that the 
Council pursued non-payment of rent and took a proactive stance in seeking 
agreement of affordable terms with those individuals.  In response to a request 
from Councillor Hardcastle, she explained that it was not possible to separate 
payments for rent arrears and spare room subsidy on accounts as both formed 
part of the rent owed.  However, she agreed to bring a full update on rent arrears 
to a future meeting.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked about the rent arrears total.  The 
Revenues & Benefits Manager replied that arrears were currently in the region of 
£1.003m, an increase of £33K on the same period last year mainly due to the 
impacts of welfare reforms.  Consequently the Income Team had made a number 
of changes such as reviewing each case accruing arrears of over £300 and 
switching their focus to debt management.

In response to a question on Universal Credit, officers clarified that the 
changes in data sharing law only applied to claims made by social housing 
tenants and not those with private landlords.

Councillor Paul Cunningham welcomed the approach being taken by the 
Council to mitigate the impact of welfare reforms and praised the teams involved.  
Councillor Ron Davies echoed these views but added his concerns about the 
time taken for some rent arrears to be recuperated.  Councillor Mike Reece 
added his thanks to the Cabinet Member and officer team.

When asked about the time of the last eviction for rent arrears, the 
Revenues & Benefits Manager did not have the information to hand.  The Chief 
Officer agreed that this would be included in the rent arrears update.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be received: and

(b) That the Committee continues to support the ongoing work that is being 
undertaken by the Council and its partners to attempt to mitigate the full 
impact of the welfare reforms on vulnerable households.



6. WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON COUNCIL TAX PREMIUMS 
FOR SECOND HOMES AND LONG TERM EMPTY PROPERTY

The Committee received a report detailing Welsh Government (WG) 
consultations seeking views on the policy of giving Local Authorities discretionary 
powers regarding a Council Tax premium that could be applied to second homes 
and long-term empty properties.  The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) 
explained that the report had been submitted to the first available meeting of this 
Committee in line with its revised Terms of Reference.  Due to the timing of this 
change, Cabinet had already endorsed the responses to the consultation earlier 
in the week, however the Committee was assured that its views would be shared 
with the Deputy Leader to consider including in the Council’s response to WG by 
13 June 2015.

The Revenues Manager summarised the background to the report relating 
to legislation allowing local authorities to charge a Council Tax premium at a level 
of up to 100% above the normal level on long-term empty homes and second 
homes in their areas.  The consultation by WG sought feedback on possible 
exemptions from the premium, as set out in the report, with appropriate time 
limits set as a safeguarding measure.  As a future consideration, the Revenues 
Manager explained that any decision made by the Council to introduce a 
premium of up to an additional 100% would need to allow for a minimum of 
12 months before the implementation of that policy.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin felt it was unfair for some residents to be 
potentially charged double the amount of Council Tax on their empty properties.  
The Chief Officer said that she understood the concerns raised but that 
maximising income to the Council would minimise the need to seek savings.  
Whilst there was empathy with many of the households potentially affected, she 
pointed out that there were many more cases where empty properties were the 
subject of wider concerns in the community.

Councillor Dolphin referred to the proposed delayed premium charging 
applicable to empty and substantially unfurnished properties for 12 months and 
said that this could evaded by the property being marketed for sale at an 
unrealistic price to delay the premium.  The Revenues Manager advised that 
safeguards would be put in place to identify and monitor such activity.  On 
another matter, he assured Members that owners of empty properties who were 
living in residential care homes would not be subject to the premium as they were 
already exempt.

The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager said that increasing 
housing supply was a priority for WG who had made available specific funding to 
help return long-term vacant properties back into use.  In addition, the Council’s 
housing company, North East Wales Homes, was able to work closely to support 
homeowners to make their empty properties available to let.

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to the difficulties in selling properties and 
felt that another mechanism was needed to deal with ‘problem’ properties that 
remained vacant over the longer term.  Officers explained that the proposed 
additional Council Tax premium was one of a range of tools available to the 



Council and provided information on the introduction of ‘empty dwelling 
management orders’ agreed by Cabinet in 2014.

The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager agreed to speak 
separately with Councillor Paul Cunningham about a query on the completion of 
property developments.

In response to a question from Councillor George Hardcastle, the 
Revenues Manager said that liability for paying Council Tax was generally with 
the owner of the property.

Councillor Mike Reece thanked the Housing Regeneration & Strategy 
Manager and his team for their work on properties in his ward.

Following comments from Councillor Ray Hughes on the proposals, the 
Revenues Manager clarified that the criteria for charging the premium rate would 
be set as part of the regulations and that there were no plans for local discretion 
to be applied.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the proposals to exempt certain properties from the 
Council Tax premium, as set out in the report and endorsed by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 19 May 2015.

7. DELIVERY OF THE HOUSING REGENERATION & STRATEGY SERVICE

The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager presented the report to 
update the Committee and seek views on the activity of the Housing 
Regeneration & Strategy Service during 2014/15.

In detailing the key considerations, he referred to the pressures around 
reduced funding and staff vacancies.  Despite this, 2014/15 had been positive in 
terms of the range of interventions and support given by the service, which had 
retained its Customer Service Excellence accreditation.  The report detailed plans 
to focus on reducing the timescale for the delivery of disabled adaptations whilst 
noting that customer satisfaction feedback remained high.  The update also 
included progress on energy efficiency measures and management of the Social 
Housing Grant Programme as well as WG funding streams for Houses into 
Homes and Home Improvement Loans.

Following a question from Councillor Mike Reece on solid brick properties, 
Members were advised that information was currently awaited on the Arbed 
programme for the current year and that areas would need to be targeted 
according to that guidance.

Councillor Ian Dunbar welcomed the Group Repair Scheme and in 
particular the engagement of local contractors and apprenticeships.  In response 
to a question on Renewal Area funding, the Housing Regeneration & Strategy 
Manager advised that the budget allocation was awaited, but was expected to be 
less than the £282K allocated for the previous year.



In response to comments by Councillor Dave Mackie on reference to 
commuted sums in the report, officers said that existing planning consents 
remained in place and that the Planning Strategy Group was due to review local 
planning guidance in relation to affordable housing.

Councillor George Hardcastle expressed his appreciation to the officer 
team for their work on home improvements and repairs.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee welcomes and endorses the activity of the Housing 
Regeneration & Strategy Service during 2014/15.

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the current Forward Work 
Programme.  The following changes were agreed:

 To move the Update on North East Wales Homes & Property 
Management to the next meeting on 1 June 2015.

 Following earlier discussion, an update on Rent Arrears would be 
scheduled for the meeting in September 2015.

The Member Engagement Manager advised that following the change in 
the Committee’s Terms of Reference, a planning session would take place to 
consider future topics and populate the Forward Work Programme prior to the 
Summer recess.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly.

9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 11.50am)

Chairman


